o W,m;‘ Cprn b
ST ?? dor

o

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA®
MIIISTRY OF FINANCE ‘{d
. (DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE) _
© % SETTLEMENT COMMISSION (" IT & WT)
- ADDITIONAL BENCH, 488-489, ANNA SALAT, MADR/.S. 600 035.

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE- THE ADDITIONAL EaNCH .OF THE INCOME TAX

ol

SETTLEMmNr COMXISSION, MADRAS. ‘| ',

¢

Miscellaneous Application No. 3 12/C/250/84-IT

Date of filing of the, TR L | . o 1
application a L e 3-8-1992 T

1. Full name- and address . M/s.Meera Industries, -
of the dpplicant '*_ s ' 5-1-513, Hill Street,r
; et Renigunj, Secunderabad. (4.P)

‘_— u...-p—-.-— - .

2;‘8tatus © 7t i Registergd Firm
M-302 ..% ‘

3.'Permanent Account No,
4, Commissioner having ’ S :
.C.I.T., Andhra Pradesh-I

jurisdicthn; . H
5.‘As$essment year(s) to ; : .
which the application -1980-81 to 1984-85
for settlement relates : P : e '
P g :
6. Date of order ,’f‘ " ¢ 10th iugust, 1992 !
Miccellaneous Order :7« == - o

ﬁ“:i' ’ The applicunt filcd an. application under section 245C
'of the Income-tax “ct,,1961 on 25-5-1984 which was allowed to be
proceedad with under secticn 245D(1) of the Incomc-tax
- hct, 1961 on 11-8-1986, ' The cese wes heard on' 11- 5-1992
.and 12-5-1992 at Madras.eond. order under section 245D(h)
‘was pass«d on 03-6-1992 .; A ‘1' . L

2. The applicant has submltted a miscellaneous petition
. dated 31-07-1992 on 03- 08-1992 - In the petition, the applicant
f,has sought, on the basis of the discussion during the hearing
under section 245D(4) of the case, for the issue by the °
‘:Commlssion of a supplementary order to the effect that the
_ restructured balance sheet as on 31-03-198& submitted before
. the qomm1551on by the applicant be taken as corrcct and the
capitalisation of cash accrual on the sale of scrap be allowed,

- 3;ﬁ»¢nghe applicant's prayer has been considersd. The point
raised in the petition;is found to be correct. The following
amendment is therefore effected to our order under section 245D(4)
dated 03-06-1992 by insertion of sub para-B}immediately

after sub,para—Z in para-6 of the ordcr. -
e \k l‘M‘u ;,;N . '

PRI,

LN 2

o riem——




R [ i PPN
__:;9‘”‘..“9 e “LL;:L:‘S‘ . .J, -
; . R
AL L ot L *'.'(,!' » ; . . |
"6, 3. on a‘request*made by the learned counsel . EA
. ! i

. ‘ for the- applicant, we ‘wish to state that*? o
".5.- soWeihave t§i°°epted thd' restructured ‘balande ! "“5'4' e

R "AMgheet ‘aslion:31-03=1984; f1led .;m“the j:a;a"er" book
.' -05-1992" e cor tate ., R :
‘A:$“ A *oon 05 05“399 as seflgggfngith ,CO: :ect stat u‘, . B o
st of’ affairs of fhe applicent as on that dato. ; % o J
Thn result is that a sum,of‘ﬁ’ 5 57 o7§{ﬂ.3’”~4? ‘ . !
appearinn in this baldnce shﬂet undur the ”‘«§‘~ 'E f
: ' cup‘ion lrc:lsh accrual foq sale’ of scrap { ? T ‘
: ‘ J=J‘w111 be’ %aken as formlng part bf“tﬂc‘asSGﬁé ‘e ;
A R -of e ap‘ﬁlicant as on_ 31x03-1984". ‘ ,, o . :
- ia"é"‘ ."" ) : " : .! Syt D‘,-""'i J»' (’x‘l?'?i:fr.‘ ¢ ' é
VENCTI I leﬂbﬂ ek \V‘ pprd pALga i BT b
A A f )..v'..‘i‘:‘.h Yo 1 ' L
. ' TR | P
B PRI I EIBTo S {::.h\m: ;a-aa\ s ;Luno‘dauuu “44Lu" b Ve, -1 :';
' B _ . R qf.ry’,l.a-. ;B-'w:“,.";!-_-..- ; ‘r‘,,'.‘ . A
B T R L T ro i
- o B ae aww Sd' . v .,..‘,“,._.. -v.-'.’ﬁ”».' e ﬂ-qu_"_ dary ‘ _Agd 4:?"-'.%-!-{-' : - i ‘ 'l
e Lo L ) .' .'r- Q- A -
L (o M. CHICKERAANE) “’ﬁj?j i “"(K.RANGARﬁﬂtﬁT T ‘!- : ‘3
N ,MEN.‘[‘B‘ER'.’..A\, .tal t"n!" ;-‘5' ot il-:- ’_. Z: '“’:”‘, ’“ W§I‘A‘ ek $ "“ ﬁ ‘l‘ ‘- K {
v R e bagg TP hen T omm s T e 4
. _Endorsement of ordnrs. ' it ; i.m,'. I [ ,
Felo. 12/c/250/st+-;1‘ N1 pibeds {\ugust""1992 i "
: \ uhd.a:,.“..t. ra. m”&ll 5§0143’4Q§ 9‘ 2y R 'i
. The applicant..,h "“f;h_bt' /“) E -Kus-':bh{ ﬂ#ﬁ?“ﬁ--m,hd’ ‘ﬁ:v, h§
2, The Commissioner of Income-tax,_Andhra Pradesh-I, L : ,
Hydetfabad, Polbsor 2Rk Y. e FHW o Tt purn Lo T o
- 3. The CIT (DR), Madras,35.1.> prlaesede a.ms:u’:x- ssignfnint e, oo
N ‘ €' '.1““"“‘_"-\"\.,-'43 s i
4, The Director of Incomu4%ax, Madr&s.f?gi 5 b o
RERREY F8 FHN L‘!'('l 3’0 KR -20. D ~'-1 '-’“* v' ®° "" L. e
5. The Assessing Officer - Assist mmisgﬁgn 0 a3, 1m0 s IR :
~ .Income-tax, Lircle ;(2)3mﬁydér ‘Auf \g;‘\r:" ‘ *l 3 o
: } 2Q -'m.} o ...3 FQM’ y '3~\l M 3
' 6. The‘Secrstary,.Addl.JBench M‘qF#i ééc*'éx1.~45,uﬂe"5d: n.-xq 'é ‘ ;
7. Guard file., .. i dmial L ,{x,v;)&ﬂo,qxg o“l‘} .a‘ J‘ﬁ““b Lol ] i i
S ‘ . .“‘l‘; 3 ‘ Uk'l,';q ’,% ) |\ ..u ; s‘,"‘j :":‘ % i
! L SURT DR T X S ]'3": '-JAAW'AM}J' g (.
; ‘ = Q R “1 i
! S - ~ SECRET?\R ' SR
: a m.:suﬂemem& Contil 4% ﬁaﬂ'r‘&' wr) 5
. i e : Additional, Bench o
g '; 3 .-'a‘,'r Sa'thgu:‘u ‘Cmple* 488-489 Lo .. ‘.
f- ! ' ; ;; ‘,1" N 3 g5 AI"' xf n3 3alal,. Madraﬁm.oyﬁk g " ‘ i
U AL A !,‘u'i Ay e ' s
v A . . . . L3
o FUR VXL BT B o R B R oA PN d

NRRIR SR L YRR W DT I e S OT

. . sind fo Rn oo noond
S 'S PR T CB i Tk v idut
'’ | ‘ |
: 89(\ W R P e e Ba
- ! |
\ﬁiﬁ. Lo reedor SR
. =
. \\’\ : SN [
. . i : . r B '
\.-_“ ——eem e P
i
i
f .
: )|
A}




et | " GOVERNMENT OF INDIA —
- - MINISTRY OF FINAWCE

DERPARTMENT OF -REVENUR
SETTLEMENT COAMISSION (ITRWT)
ADDITYONMAL BENCH .
438-489, ANNA SALAI, MADRAS - 600 035. :

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE AIDITIOMAL DENCH OF THE INCOME TAX
SETTLEMENT COwviSSION, MALDRAS,

— S o o G T e S M b T D YD A e St e e O et puts T B . S W (it S e D S D A S S s oy 0 SO

Settiemént~Application No. s 12/c/250/84-1T

Sate of filing of the ¢

-—— i G U W Gy Wy G Py W S T G B D s S S G

s.Meera Industries,
-1-513, Hill Strcoat,
Rani Gunj, Secunderabad.

1. Full name and address of : N
the applicant. '

The avplicant is a partnership firm. Its applicatioh 
u/s.245C was allowed to be proceeded with u/s.245D(1) on |
11-08-1986. Its allied concerns viz. M/s.Patel Desai & Co.
and M/s. Gurudev Engineering Co. al’gﬂflled applications u/s.

./ L
i AT RS
| ' v o .e_':"" e T
A IR . 2/
J Y T ¥ Lo oot
ot R K N oo o0 i
PR R 3
/, L) Sermenl Ty : N
ey e’ JLA)
VoA DA B
('.“.‘n’"/
C

\ ?, -
\\\\_4"5’ \
\

2.7 Status :: Registered Fimm.
. 3. Pemmanent Account No. : M-302
= W 4, Commissioner having : Commissioner of Income—tax,
jurisdiction Andhra Pradesh-I, . .
IR Hydgrabad, , L
5. Assessment year(s) to . _ _ R
which the application : 1980-81 to 1984 85, !
for settlement relates. e e
6. Present for the applicant : Shri G. Sarangan,'Advocata.,’ 1 ?4u;;
-Shri Ajay Mehta, C, A.“;rw Do
: Snrl Mahash Deral. SR R T
- ‘ B R ST :
L. 7. Present for the Department: Shri A.C. Lhandra, CIT(DR) ki i
4 ‘ ) Shri Yashwant U.Chavan, .. - ;,‘;,.W
L o ACIT, Circle I{Z2),Hyderabad. ' AT
g : Shri K.Veidyanathen, ACIT(rR). L
? 8. Settlement Commission's : Mrs.Indirs nhargava, D. I., %‘f AT
KN Officers - Shri D. Rdvindlon. D.D.I. i g il
. v\ . A ‘? . Lamy et
' 9. Date & Place of heariny ¢ 11-05-92 and 12—05—92 SRR
‘ Madras. . = 4vgﬁ ;“,
10. Date of order ;. 3-6-10¢2, TN @%Hf‘u’Jf‘,
11. Section under which the s 245D(4) of the Incometax s
order is passed. Act, 1961, . S
ORDER !




-2 -

2A5C, which were also allowed to be proceeded with. All these
three concerns deal with manufacture and sale of deep well hand
These pumps are sold mainly to State Covernments for

pl,l'gﬂpS .
a result of action

their rural water supply schémo. As
initiated u/s.133-A in this case and in the case of .M/s.
Patel Desai & Co., the Assessing Officer found discrepancies
in the stock-statements and certain omissions relating to

purchases and sales. This prompted the applicant to file the

application u/s.245C. For the assessment year 1980-81,
assessment. had been completed and appeal aqéinst the assess-
ment-order was pending, before the CIT (Appeals) whereas for-
the assessment yearg'beQLSS, 1983-84 and 1984-85,
assessments were pending on the date of the application.

2. The report of the CIT u/s.245D(1) has been received.

During the hearing, the applicant was represented by

Shri G.Sarangan, Advocate, and the Department by Shri

A.C.Chandra, CIT(DR).

3. It was admitted in the "statement of facts" by éll
the three concerns that their books of account do not
reflect the correct state of affairs, and no proper stock
account was maintained by them. There was a common godown, .
to store the raw materials and the component parts. Whenever
there was a shortaqge of a required component in any 6ne
concern, such shorfaqe was met by taking the component

from”anothei concern in *heir qroup, which had excess of these
goods. However, such tiansters of components (referred to as
'barter"purchases/sales by the anmplicant) were not reéorded
in the books of account. Wh'le filing the "statement cf
facts," the applicant filed a revised trading account by
bringing into accoun® the h:rter purchases and barter sales.
The value of opening and cl>sing stock was not taken into
account in the revised trading account, since according to
the applicant, the actual position of stock was not
ascertainable. Instead, the applicant reworked the cost of
production of the output in each year on the hasis of cost
analysis prepared hy the Small Scale Industries Department,‘
on a study of this industry. The apbiicant estimated the
approximate cost of production of each product (such as pumps,

cylinderé,~connebting rods) including labour charqes. While

e
ey

cee.3/-

\ ) . ¥ G ‘-‘\J
R ARE Ak Y
’ ' s




4

A
/
7
7,
.
y
K

7

/

@,

e

-3 -
working out the cost of production, the applicant included

some miscellaneous expenses 1ncurred during manufacturing,

inciudlng an‘element of secret commission.. The.- applicant

also ‘declared "sale of scraps and raw materlals in the revised
trading. account. "On a perusal of the revised ‘trading
accounts’ for ‘the *five years concerned we find that there

was a. wide variation in the, percentage of gross. profit on
It was also seen that in the case

e

sales from year to year.

* of the sister concern viz: M/s. Gurudev Engineering Co.,

~account,

the method followed in filing the revised trading
account was: different in the sense it did not-estimate
the cost of.productlon. In that case, the: apnlicant had
shown opening and clasing stock . on the basis-of the _
various registers and documents. maintained by .them. “The fd'
applicant was therefore asked why it was ‘not’ p0551b1e to‘
recast -the tradrnq account -in’y the way they ‘had done’ ini'”i'@.
the case of M/s. Gurudev Enqlneerlng Co. Accordingly, thé
applicant filed on 05, 05. 92 restructured trading, profit
and loss account and balance sheet for all the five yeafs
in their Paper Book (AP3-I). In these trading accounts a:}
purchases and material p0559051nq were adopted as,. per. books
maintalned and only the openinq,and closing stock were ""
evised.' Thus, the material dtfference between the
restructured trading account’ filed in APB-1 and'the revised
teading aq;ounta filed with bhe SOI was Lhat - in tho LN
restructured trading account, coct of manufaéturinq Was not
estimated, as had been done earlier in 'the revised trading
The partlculars 'of income as disclosed in the ﬂj
retyrns of 1ncome, computation of income as per the revised
trading accounts filed w1th SOF and income computed. as per ‘
reotructured tradlng accounts, (APB 1),. which are as. follows-'ﬂ:

‘ Eg W

"l‘. .'- '

Asst.Year Income as " Income as ' .N.Income as oer
B per return . per SOF © APB.
Rs. o e Bs. HIRE
S, ] - l. - -
1980-81 1,20,140 - .. 1,36,074 4,91,198
1981-82 . Nil 24,022 9,08, 368
1982-83, - 1,28,034 &,96,669 92,044 (-)
1983-84 2'1,73,288 2,37,703 -3,51,674 (=)
1984-8% 3,35,000 2,50,478(~ ) 1,06,518
7.61,462 8,43,990 10 62,366
4, It was explained during Lthe hearing by Sri Sarangan

’,;'f\}&“ '
' ¥ .. 4/

€




that barter purchases and sales which were taken into account Y
in the restructured trading account are on the basis of the

cost. Therefore in arriving at the gross profit for the
different years, it is possiblé to exclude barter sales.
gross profit percentage on sales (including sales of scrap
and raw materials now disclosed?in different assessment years

The -

is as follows:-

e e . > - wmea— w—— e

—— - - ———— s ———— - e

Particulars 1980-81  10g1-82 1092-83 1983-84  1984-85
H.f . F:‘ L} n:r . RS . Rs.
Sales 33,44,713 52,97,302 54,61,518 55,34,690 66,29,223
Sale of scrap 58,210 52,901 53,955 51,846 61,593
Sale of raw Nil Nil Nil Nil 1,91,877
material .
W

Total sales - 34,12,923 53,50,203 55,15,473 55,86,536 68,82,693 N
Gross profit 10,23,83% 16,59,876 8,28,148 5,28,394 15,68,526

Percentage o o - 0 i
of Gross 30% 31.02% 15.01% .9.46% 22.79%
profit :

5. It was explained during the heating to6 the applicant's

-ounsel that the gross profit disclosed in assessment years
1980-81 and 5981—82 was fair whereas for other years, there

was a sharp decline and the reasons for this sharp decline

in gross profit were called for. However, no cogent reasons
were advanced. Shri Chandra submitted that the applicant

had admitted in the statement of facts that the book results -
did not reveal the correct state of affairs and hence the

gross profit has to be estimated on a reasonable basis. As per
the restructured trading accounts, the gross profit is about

30% and 31% in the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-892.

Having regard to these facts, he stated that gross profit

may be estlmated at any percentaqe between 23% and 30% for
assessment years 1982-83, 1983-84 " and 1984-85%, After

considering all the facts and circumstances of the case, we

felt that gross profit percentage of 25% for these years

wculd be fair and reasonable and accordingly direct that the
gross profit may be computed on the basis of 25% gross

profit on sales including sales of scrap and raw materials,

ce.5/=




éﬁ',

" . claimed therein for labour on estimate basis. Since

but excluding the barter sales.
v>6.1. Q'In the’report of the CIT dated 07-05-92, he requested
that the secret commission vayments claimed by the applicant
as a deduction should be disallowed and s=zcandly 10% of the
labour charges claimed on miscellaneous exbehsésfas estimated
should also be disallowed, since proof of -the genuineness of
the expenses claimed has not been furnished. Shri;Chandra
during the hearing also reitqrated the points raised by
the CIT in his letter dated 07-05-92, However, it'was
pointed out to him that these remarks were.mddé by the CIT
or: the basis of the revised trading accounts‘fildd with the SOF,
but (as pointed out earlier) in the estruciufsd'trdding
account filed just before the date of hearinq, the method
followed was different in the sense that nouestimate of
manufacguring cost was made, which had an element of secret
commission embeddedvin it and miscellaneous expenses had been
the
‘restfuctured trading account has not relied upon the estimate
of manufacturing cost, and since it was decided to compute the
applicant's income on thc basis of the restructured tradiqg

accounts, the Comm1551oner s remarks are not relevant.

6.2. - In the assessments made, ‘for assessment year- 1980-81
pefore the date of the application and in the assessment year

!
1981-82 after the date of the application, the‘Assessinq Officer

had made certain additions to the income on various grounds.

The applicant's counscl filed detailed reasons why these =

additions are not justified.  After Q01ngvthrough the
ernlanation offered, we find that there is no case for making

thése additions to the incore except that for the assessment

'year 1980-81, an amount of Is.19,873/- requires to be added

on account of inflation of purchases. Vherever section

40A(J3) is attracted, it is scen that rule 6DD(J) is appli-

cable and hence no addition is called for undef this

section.
¢

Transaction re. atxng to Rasoolpura property

- m————— . o

in_Secunderabad:

T On 01-01-1984, the applicant entered into an
agrecuent with the owners of a plot of land situated at

Y




v o - bt & e B Bt ¥ < ¢

-6 -

Rasoolpuravin Secunderabad. The owners helonged to what

is called Seth Group. According to this agreement, the
swners agreed to allow the applicant to dqvelbp the said
piace of plét and to construct on it buildings or structures
for being uéed_for any purpose as may be permissible under .

the law., Sdme‘of the impcrtant terms and conditions of the

agreement are as follows:- .
(i) -The cost of .cons*ruction of the structures
on the nlnt sha'l be borne by the anplicant.
However, such construction shall be deemed to
have bhoen carricd out on behalf of the owners.

(11) As and when construction is put up and is
under progress, the same shall belong to and
form part of the property of the owners.

(111)The anplicant will not have any c¢laim or-
progrletary rights in regard to sueh structures.

(iv) The applicant will pay the owners compensation.
calculated at the rate of~15 paise per square foot
7* . per month of the area of construction
that may' be put up by the applicant.. .

(v) The agreement will be operative for a period
of 11 years from 01-01-1984, ‘

8. .The applicant put up some structures on this
plot, during the previous year relevant for the assessment

~year 1984-85, which were subsequently let out on rent.

According to the appllcant this was a business’of developing.

.-real estate and in subsequant assessment years, the rent“

received. from these structures was declared as revenue
receipts and any expenditure incurred on further construction

.or development of the nroperty was also claimed as revenue

expenditure. The expenditure incurred on putting up the
structures in. the previous year for the assessment year
1984-85 amounting to Rs.3,44,817/~ is claimed as revenue
expenditure incurred towards dévelopment of the property

on the ground that:

(1) the expenditure was incurred in the course of
its business as a developer and undef the
aqreement with the owners of the plot, it had
no right of ownership over the superstructures
it had built.

s -iev-- ‘7/"

4
UWI 10 M u




. //// (ii) By incurring the expenditure on the

superstructures, no asset was brought
~into existence in the hands of the

applicant, as the ownership of the

structures vested with the lessors of the

A land.
(iii) Since no ownership of the superstructure

vested with the applicant, thé expenditure
incurred on them cannot also be taken as a

-

stock-in-trade.

9, Shri Sarangan\contcnded that by'VirtUe'of the
agreement, the ownership of the ouperstructures bu1lt on the
land, vested with the lessors and thus no asset or any benefit
of enduring nature had come into exlstence as a result of

the expenditure incurred. Therefore, the expenditure incurred
should be treated as revenue expenditure incurred for the
purpose of applicant's business as a developer of immovable
properties. He relied upon the following cases in support

of his contention:

95 17T 428
156 ITR 740 .
172 IR 257 . S
| | 185 1TR 276
10. . Shri Chandra contended that the cases cited by

Shrl Sarangan are distinguishable from the facts before
us.. In those cases, a business was being already carrled
on and during the course of such business, some expendlture
was 1ncurred by the assessees, which was held to be not in

"'the nature of capital exnmenditure by the courts. However, .

in the present case, Shri Chandra submitted, the applicant
who was carrying on business of manufacturing handpumps
started a new business or a venture in the néture of business
in developing and exploiting an immovable property. In the
cases cited by the applicant's counéel, the principle laid
down hy the Supreme Court in Empire Jute Co. Ltd. Vs. CUT |
(124 ITR 1) was followed, which stated that "if th'e'
advantage consists merely in facilitating the assessee's
trading operations or enabling the management and conduct

....8/-




-8 -

of the assessce's business to be carried on more efficiently.
or more profitably while leaving the fixed capital untouched,

the expenditure would be on revenue account, even though

the advantage may endure for an indefinite future." He also
pointed out the principle laid down by the Supreme Court
that "what is an outgoing of capital and what is an 0utgoihg
on account of revenue depends on what the expenditure is
calculated to effect from a practical and business point of
view rather than upon the juristic classification of the
legal rights, if any, secured, employed or exhgusted in the
processg'. ‘ -

1. - Shri Chandra then took us throuyh the decision

of the Andhra Pradesh High Court in Taj Mahal Hotel‘Vs. CIT
(6 ITR 303). In this case, the assessee carryihg on

hotel business, took a fresh lease of a hotel Building

for 10 years. Under the lease deed, the assessee was given
liberty by the lessor to make any alterations or new
constructions with the permission of the lessor. On
temination of the lease, the assessee was to take away
fittings and fixtures like fans etc. while the structures
would remain the property of the lessor. .During_the -
accounting year 1956-57, the assessee put up new rooms

in the-hotel building incurring an expenditure of &.60,000/-

and claimed it as 2 revenue e¢xpenditure. On these facts,
the High Court in its judacment referred to the case of

Boyce (H.M.Inspector of Taxes) vs. Whitwick Colliery Co. Ltd.
{1934) 18 Tax Case 655 .and the observation made by Romer L.J,
that "a taxpayer can mgke a capital expendituré upon the land

pf a third party; it is, none the less a capital expenditure

“even if it is upon the land of a third party and not upon his
own land". The High Court also discussed some other foreign

cases wherein under the agreement the lessee put up certain

constructions on the land belonging to the lessor and referred

to the observqtion of Lord Grecne in Henriksen vs. Grafton
Hatel Ltd. viz. "if a payment is Qf such a nature as to
preclude its deduction when made spontaneously, I cannot
~ee that its nature is affected by reason of the fact that
i1t is made under a covenant with a third party. Capital
irorovements are often made under a covenant in a lease.

R o

‘!.:. .’.( ,

[
&

\‘\‘ RN - N
AN A7 i X\ &V

\‘<::;:;;,"//

vy e

"o



Y4

T have never heard it suggested that the cost of making
thea can be deducted by the lessee in computing his profits

for income tax purposes". Shri Chandra also referred to the

observations made by the High Court to thrn effect that
rnduring benefit does not mean everlasting benefit.
Therefifter he relied upon the Delhi Hiagh Court decision in
125 ITR 781 - Hotel Diplomat Vs.vCIT, in which the assessee
had taken a building on lease for an indefinite period.
Under the lease agreement, @ny structural altexr ations or
gdditions were to become the property of the owners. The
assessee incurred expenditure of k.3,261/- for construction
of additional bath rooms in the buildina taken oh lease.
The assessee had let out the rooms in the building to an

¥While determining the income, the assessee claimed

cmbassy.
It was held by the

the expenditure as a revenue expenditure.
High Court that the expenditure incurred was of a capital
n‘ture., Shri Chandra pointed out that in this case the Delhi

hlqh Court has referred to the Suprome Court decision in

Assam Bengal Cement Co. Ltd. Vs. CIT_ (27 ITR 34) to the effect

that the expression "enduring advantage™ does not mean a
perpetual or everlasting advantage and further that the High
Court has referred to the two decisions relied upon by Shri
Sarangan V1z. 95 ITR 428 and 96 ITR 650, which later on went
t¢ the Supreme Court, whosc judgement was c1fed in 172 ITR
257. '
12. In his rejoinder, Shri Sarangan contended that the -
applicant had not started any new business venture and no
auditlonal organisational set up was nccessary for the :
purpose of developing the immovable property.. The bu51ﬁeés
of manufacturing handpumps and development of immovable
property was carried on under the same capital héadvand
there was unity of control, dovetailing and inter-connection
within the two activities and therefore these two activities
should be construed as one and the same undertaking. He
also referred to the cases cited an page 878 of the commentary
of Kanga & Palkhivala, Vol.I in support of his contentlon.

1Z. In order to appreciate the point involved in the
rase befq)e us, it will be useful to qo through the facts
in the cases cited by the applicant's coﬁnéel. In
C.I.1.Vs,T.V.SIyengar & Sons (95 ITR 428) the assessce

'~

10/~




" e e c——

- 10 -

purchased land in the name of the District Collector for the

purpose of constructing houses for the company's workers

by the Government under a subsidised industrial housing %

scheme sponsgred by the Statce Government and claimed a sum of

Is.39,696/~, being the purchase price of the land as a
deduction u/s.10(2){xv) of the Indian Income-tax Act, 1922,

as being in the nature of welfare expenses. The High Court

took note of the fact that according to the agreement reached

~between the ;epresentatives.Qf the employers (including.

the assessee), the employces.and the Government, the assessee

had to contribufe a certain amount towards the housing scheme

and this agreement created an obligation on the assessee to

incur similar expenses ceovery year and thereforg it could not

_be said that the expenditure had been incurred once -and for

all the time. The High Court also observed that from a reading

of the section, there was an element of compulsién in the '

matter of provision of houses to the workers andvthat‘the w)
company had no interest in the buildings to be built ‘on '

the land. The assessee's obligation was over by contributing

its share towards the scheme. On these facts, the High-
Court held that the expenditure was incurred wholly and
oxeluglvely for the purpose ot Lhe aunosnong compdny andd
that it had not acquired for itself any capital asset. and '
by incurring the expenditure, it did not acquire any _
advantagce of enduring bencfit. This casc was also discussed
by the Delhi High Court in the case relied upon by Shri
Chandra 125 ITR 781. After narrating the facts, /the Delhi
High Court point2d out that the expﬂndlture incurred by the ‘
A mere contrlbu*lon by the

e

company was nothing mouxe
company to a scheme of the 'iovernment which had been drawn

up for the benefit of the cmbloyees and it was in this
circumstance it was held that the expenditure could not be
treated as capital in nature. The second case relied

upon by Shri Saranqan was CIT Vs. Associated Lement
Companies Ltd. 172 ITR 257, which had earllor been

disposed of by Bombay High Court in CIT Vs.ACZ-96 ITR”650.
In this case, the assessee was running a cement factofy

at Shahabad. The Govemnment included the factory premises
within the limitation of Shahabad municipality. A tripartite
agreement was entered into between the Government, the
municipality and the assessee whereby the assessee undertook

L

00-011/-




- 11 - .

" (i) to supply water to the municipality and provide

water pipelines (ii) to supply electricity for street
lights in the municipality an¢ (iii) to concrete the main
road from the factory to the railway station. In return,

the assessee was not liabhle to pay municipal rates and

taxes for a period of 15 years. During the relevant

assessment year, the assessec spent about RBs.2 lakhs

towards installing water pipelines and accessories outside
the fuctory premises, which were to belong to and be '
maintained’ﬁy the municipafity. The Bombay High Court

on a reference (96 ITR 65)held that the expenditure

was revenue in nature. On appeal, the Supreme Court held
that since the installations and accessories were the
assets bf the municipality and not of the respondent,

the expenditure did not result in bringing into existence
any capital asset for the company and that the advantage
secured by the assessee by incurring the expenditure

was absolution or immunity from liability to pay municipal.
rates for a period of 15 years. If these liabilities

‘had to-be paid, the payments would have been on revenue

accouht'and therefore the advantage secured was in the
field of Ievenue and not capital. The Delhi tHigh Court
in Hotel Diplomat Vs. CIT 125 ITR 781 reliced upon by
Shri Chandra, also discussed this case as chided by

"

the Bombay High Court in 96 ITR 650, and dist1ngu1shed

it from the facts before them. —The High Court pointed

out that in the ACC's casc, the expenditure was ,allowable
as a deduction, hecause b incurring it, the asgessee

had obfained avoidance of certain disadvantages for a
limited period, namely, 15 years and that the |
cxpendl ture was made for the convenience and economic
running of a business during the period of the agreement
and that the object of the expenditure was not to

acquire any asset, but to avoid the disadvantage to thé
business that was being faced. The last case relied |

vaon by Shri Saranqgan is CIT Vs. Madras Auto Service
Led, 156 ITR 740, - in which the assessee ‘had taken.on
l¢ase,Tand ana“buildlnq for housing its main office.
The building was rather old. The assessee entered into
an agreement with the lessor whereby the assessee

.“ AT o0 12/-

N
rd

N

- Pty

>
N
¥
Dot
\ LV
'::’4

‘-\
N { i Lo e
B .~’L Btm,( ’« g T

‘-._.._ -

\ .



!
|
i
|
|

" activity which had no connection with the existing business, | N

- 12 =

“qrood to demolish the building and construct a new one
snd as_consideration for this the lessor agreed to take a

very, luw~rent of Rs.1,000/- per month and,m.2,000/- for the
The lease was to extend for

last four years of the lease.
thlrty nlne years. The preveiling rent in the area would

have worked out to Hs.12,000/- per month. The assessee

spent R 1.62.1lekhs and B.51,030/- respectively in two

assessment years and claimccd them as revenue expenditure.

The High Court stated tha® the teims o: the agr2ement and

the circumstances of the cn"e clearlv showed that the

avsessee had entered into ‘ho agreemont onLy because of C

the obviocus savings in reat charges. ‘Mo tanglblo asset

came into existence as a result cof the amount spent by

the asséssee in demolishing the old building and

constructing a new one. The expenditure incurred would

more appr®™riately be regarded as loss incidental to the
business amd deductible as such. :

14. In the light of the above discussion, it is seen
that in the cases relied upon by the applicant's counsel,
there was élready a business in existence and certain
exnenditure was incurred either"und;r,a scheme or an

ajgreement to facilitate its carryingon the business in an ‘ ‘
in the case before us, the

2

improved manner. However,
business of the applicant was manufacturing of handpumps

and during the assessment year 1984-85, it started a new
buciness venture of developing an open plot of land as a
commercial complex by constructing some structures on

it. Thus the applicant incurred the expenditure to exploit'
the land taken on lease to commence a new income earning

)

In the cases cited by the applicant's counsel, the
expenditure was not incurred to create an asset for an
income earning activity; it was only an'expenditure incurred

}

‘in the course of an existing bhusiness either to remove a

disadvantage ‘or to improve the profit making apparatus.

We therefore find that the cases rolned upon by Shri

Sarangan are distinguishable from' the cose before us and

that the cases relied upon by the GIT(ﬁR) would cover the
present case. We may also observe with reference to the
arguments advanced by Shri Sarangan feqardjnq unity of control,
inter-linking and dovetailing of different business. activ1ties

r ‘Ké;fﬂ
“'~:’/ . ee s 0 1 3/-

L"\ ) ‘/
r1L FE"G‘ \\( L
\

:.__"“/




.‘/( .
/o consititute one sintle business, thal these cases arose as
f Section 72

7, - . . . e
d/ a2 result of the 2nnlication of the provisions of
b A Ne)

Is
/V/ ‘0 osetling off the loss of on2 business ayainst the
ijycome from another business and so on ¢nd not on the
~ieation o™ deciding the issue of any expenditure in the
]

niture of capital or revemua., In the present cas2, the

coplicant storted o totally new business venture and merely

DoCRUse N separate orgenisation was rocuired for tnhis

cuipose, it odoes net lead to the conclusion that it was

1
art and porecel of the ogtoinal husincss of the epplicant
l ‘ - .

namely manufacturing of handpumps. It would b2 worthwhile
o refer to the oihsorvations made by the Madras Hich Court
in CTIT Vs, Blue “Yountain Lstates and [ndustzies Ltd.
{151 ITR A16) vherein the assessee who was originally
carrying on business of tea acquired ccffee nlantations
later and began dealing in coffee, and thereafter it
started fertilizer businsss.  The questicn befofre the

Migh Court was whether all these activities formed one

rt observed

¢

husiness or diffexont tusinesses. The tlich Cou

'

a& under:

"Jo doubt the test of unity of concrol is
established in this <ase as the finances
and the contral were fron the head office

of. -the company. To find oul whether there .
is interconneciion, interlacing and inter- '
dependence, we heve Lo sce whethor the goods
dealt with by the assessec in one business
could be treated aos onc of the ccraedities

. in which the company dealt in th» ordinary
% course of business, At the time, when it took
%Y up the manufacture of fertilizers, it was already
carrying op business in colfee and t :0. “Therecfore,
the new busincss undertaken by the assescee cannot
& ‘ ” be taken to have any connection with the earlier .
C ' business in tea and coffee oxcept thitit was carried
on by the same company, nasely, thie assesszel,

Considering all the facts and the case law,
applicant started a new business venture

A immovoble proporty anvithe expeunditure

15.

we hold that the

of ' exploting

incwrred in putting up structures on- the land was for the
4



1L

purpose of commenzing a new income ~.aweing activity and hence
tne expenditure connot bz allowad s a revenue expenditure, against\

tha income from "L business of manufuciure and sale of handpumps,

‘Directions iwgmdirr iuterest wad penalty:

16, ~Tor the Asueusield year 1960-81, app2«l urainst the
assessment order was petaing on the date of the application., At
the same time, it was reogencd u/s., 14/, Since we Aare decaling
with the original assessment'proceﬁdings.themsgives‘in all its
totality, the proceedings u/s. 147 becoie infructuous., As regards
the other assessment years involved in this applicaticn, we are
concerned with the original assessment proceedings. There was

a delay‘ih filing the return of income for asst.year 1980-81,
1982-83 and 1983-84 for which no sufficient cause has been shown,

In the circumstances, interest u/s. 139(8) will be levied for the
celay in these assessment yeurs, as per law. Intercst u/s. 215/2{;3
wnerever chargeable will be levied from the due date for a period
of 12 months ending from the date of filing the return, for the
acsessment years 1980-81 tlo 1984»85. As the oapplicunt has
co-operated in the proceedings before the Commission and has made

4 true and full disclosure of its income, immupity is kranted

from prosecution under the Czrtral Acts and for the saéé‘reasons,
penalties leviable under tae Irnconr-cas Act are waived,

17. - The Asressing U°ficer is directed to compute the tax
-and interest payable by the applicant on the tetal incone as'per
enrexure to this ocder tad ivtinste thz same t; “he applicat. .-

Inz arplicon®'s couns.l Ll re, uested for cix nonthly instalments
to pay vhe tax anl “nui:rst. ‘o accordingly direct that the tax i

-

~and Interest wav ho il Onosix equnl roathl'y instalrents, the

Livet instalmeot Lo 1 o) Letom 31-07-1992.
18, 'nis ordor ohall b declured void if it is subsequently
found by the Commission th:t it has bzen obtained by fraud or

misrepresentation of iacts.,

% -
sd/- Sd/-
(S.M. CHICKERMANE) - (K. RANGARAJAN)
Member P e Membor,
¢

s

W

DAL B

e SRSy

i

<

2




:\
"
A

Endorsement of Orders: . Ct

- . S— e ne

Endt. No} 12/C/250/84-1T

Dated: 17thJune 1992

\/41\ The applicant,

2.

3,
4,

" 5.

The Commissioner of Income-tax,  ndhira Frgicsh-I,
Hyderabad, ‘

He is reguested to renort within 2 months to “he
Commissicon the an~unts of additicnal +ta:.. interes:t aad
penalties payable and actually peid by tle onlicant
in consecquence of the directions ceniained in this
order,

The CIT (DR), Madrus-35,

The Deputy Director of Income-tax, Madras-35,

The assessing Officer - issintant Commissioner of
Income~-tax, Circle I(2), Hydarabad.

He is requested to report within 2 months to tie
Commission, the amount of additional tax, inicrest

and penalties payable and actually peid in conaenr oo
of the directions cantoined in this order. ‘The report
sliould be oenl Lo Lhe anclased profori,

The Secretary, .ddl. Benchjy Madras-35.
Guard File,

NS
(Smt. TUEDTILL By
Secrctary
Settlement Commnics
sdditionulBench,
Sathgaru Complex, 438-489, fnna
Stlai, Malras - 220 035,

«
1

41 (IT & WT)




,/ - S o ‘ .
7 Foilo, 12/C/250-84-IT,  ANNEXURE.

S : _ ‘ i
o M/s. MEERA TNDUSTRIES

Asst. year 1980-81.

Registercd Firm
COMPUTATTON OF TOTAL -INCOME

- 120 P s D ¥t W W a4 A M ke B R M W SR s SW A W s e

réstructured fs.
Net profit as per/. .. .... trading ,
: d pr ¢! 38 &4cCC y
and profit and lo ccount 5,88, 741
Add: _ ‘ o
Chattty and donation Rs. LOhL
Depreciation considgred
separately S Ps. 31047
Interest paid to partners . 34408
Investment allowance reservefls. 20003
Inflation in purchase
(para 6.2. of the order) Rs. 19873
L o mETT 1""“I 1p05’735
. - 6,94,476
- . Less: .
i Depreciation =~ k.38081
Investment allowance Rs. 26671 .
Deduction u/s 358 Rs.17743
(as per asscssment order ' CL ,
, dated 6.9.83)  --=-=ees 82,492
N | Total Income. 6,1),98@
Less: Firm's tax 1,59,451 .
Locz Tarire toto o0 wav s " 4,52,530 -
Less: Interest to partners 34,408
: T : mladade s mledabatey
Allecable Income _4,18,122
ALLOCATTON L
Share Interest ' Total
o , o e fs., B,
- ot e | gt il
Smt.Geetha M.Desai _ _ C
o 25% 1,04 ,530 17,358 1,21,888
Sri S.M.Modi,HUF 25% 1,04,530 1,530 1,06,060
Sri S.M.Modi Indl. , '
| < 25% 1,04,530 1 ,»:2 .1,04,530

Shri Kantilal Desal
R 15% 62,720 15,520 78,240

Smt.Sudha Desad 10% 41,812 - 41,812

. e S - Gy G S — e D G S S G euy G e S e




PR

s 2 ¢

M/s.MEERA INDUSTRIES.
Asst.year 1981-82.
Registered Firm

COMPUTATION OF TOTAL INCOWE

-

Rs.
Net.profit as per restructaeded {
© Profit. and Lcss Account 12,702,852
Add: o ' '
1. Charity and donation Rs. 389 .
2. Depreciation condidered t
separately ks. 89,897
3. Investment allowance Rs. 107,490
reserve :
L4, Interest paid to- partnershk. 55,228
A - 2,53,004
15,45,856
Less:
1. Depreciation Rs. 95,728
2. Investment allowance Rs. 143,330 ° .
3. Export market develop- ” -
ment allowance as per
assessment order . 1hf601
dated 22.90814 _________ __gzgz‘éég
" Total Income ' : 12,924,197
Less: Fimm's tax __3123,740
9,66,457
Less: Interest to partners ____b5,228
‘Alloecable Income A _.9:11,229
: ALLOCATION - . .
Name (Shri/Smt) Share Interest ~ - Total
‘ m. %. ' !b.

- " G Y o > - - - - o v oa v g - - e .

Geetha M.Desai  25% 2,27,808 22,316 2,50,124

Kintilal B .Desai 15% 1,36,684 21,755 1,58,439

Sudha Desai 0% 91,123 5,295 96,418
Satish Modi Indl. 25% 2,27,807 - 2,27,807
Satish Modi HUF  25% 2,27,807_____5,862__2,3%,669 "

Net 9,111,229 55,228 9,66,457

- P T o G P S A S . T o W G - =

o

P et w-.
e N e o
o VOIS Igy N
M T T "7.5 B
N ,’.;_‘\‘\
LA R DR
ol P )
N L *J
he ! P /! Y
. N . %Q/
7 ?»;

3 . ..4. , .’;' ] vﬁ
L \1‘- ' '_J?-xi'll L 3 t“c}j\ .-‘\E\':; ///

S

©



b

oy PR iy

M/s.MEERA INDUSTRIES
Asst.year 1982-83
Registered Firm

COMPUTATTON OF TO7AL THCME

b
Net Loss as per rugtruchud d
Profit nnd [.a: Accovnt 5,91,h65
Less:
1. Cﬁar‘ity ~nd dox tien ks, 292
2. Depreciation congsidered
separately — ks, 83,804
3, Interest paid to partners k. 93,361
L, Investment allowance reservelk. 5,706
1,88,163
Difference in gross profit at
25% on sales k.55,15,473- 13,78,868
G.P.declared £,28,148 '
| m-IAEESSE 2090.729 7,353,683
Total 1,47,418
Less: : ‘ )
Depreciation Rs.1,02,847 ! “
Investment allow.k, 7,607
eduction u/s. fs,
D duc n J/S 355-___221.5_91 11221.225.
Total Income 13,463
Less: Firm's tax ';____129
13,273
Less: Interest 98,361
DIVISIBLE LOSS 85,088
. ALLOCATION L
Name (Shri/smt) Share of loss Interest Net
"""""""""""""""" e . B L s
geighﬁ m.ges?i ' 15? 12,763 26;1&6 é+; 13,383
Satis odi HUF 25% 21,273 10,167 (-
Kantilal B..Desai ’ S 167 (=) 11,106
HYF 10% 8,509 25,824 (+) 17,315
Satish Modi Indl. 25% 21:273 7:772 —) 13:501
Qudha Desai 1058 8,509 8,852 +§ 343
Subodh Desai HURF 5% 4,255 6,663 (+ 2,408
Valmik Desai HUF 5% 4,253 6,463 +§ 2,210
Vinod Desai HII 5% __bL,253 @LQZQ_§+ _2,221
35,088 9%,361 (+) 13,273




F.No. 12/C/250/a4-1T

M/s. Meera Industries.

ssensment Year 1983-84,

S _
Corputation of total income.

’ fse
Net loss as per restructurcd '
trading account | N 3,70,675 (=)
Less: Charity and Gonatign - 92 . ’ '
Interest to partnoers 53,616
Depreciction considered
separately i 1,27, 461
Investment allowaace reserve 49,939 -
Penalty paid to Municipal Cor- '
poration, Hyderabnd, 5,C00
Gross Profit difference:
GP at 25% on k. 55,85,536=13,96,634 ' 3
Less: G.P. declared = ',_SEZBLQQQ’ ' ~
. ﬁj < s 8,68,240 11,04, 348
| _ h 7+33,673
Less: Depreciation 1,26,860 :
Investment allowance : 66,585 e
Export market dev, allowance ' ' to
u/s. 35-B on travel and - - L
publicity cutside InZia 15,586
Repairs to michiniry, not:
debited to P & L nccount ..50,067 2,39,098
’ . ! . 4,941 575
idd e Income from Lther sources '
Add Income from . surce ' 8,000
T.tal income - 5,02,57 @
§
rovnded off to k.5,02,580. | k.
Less ¢ Firm's {ix 1,117,281
. 3,85,294
Less: Intercst paid tc partoners : 53,616
3,331,678




&

"

- -
’//’/ . 5 H v
e

Aasst. Year 1983-84 contd..
: ALLOC. TTON
51.No. Name % of Share of Intercst Tolal
share prpt it is. ks,
1. Satish Modi Indl, 25% 82,920 8,521 91,441
2. Satish Modi”~  HUF 25% 82,921 .. 82,921
3. Kantilal B. Desai HUF 10% 33,167 21,442 54,609
4, Geetha M, Desai 15% 49,751 16,791 66, 542
5. Sudha M. Desai 1G5 33,167 2,012 35,179
6. Vincdh K. Desai HUF 5k 16, 534 1,587 18,171
7. Subodh K. Desai HUF 5% 16, 584 1,678 18,262
8. Valmik Desai HUF 5% 16, 584 1,585 18,169
3,31,678 53,616 3,85,29
’ “
PR

S ) Yol

_ il:

y ' b

/;ih-:' 5y ) ’///

< R




A ——

F.N2. 12/C/250/84-~1T.

M/s, MeeralIndustries.

assessment Year 1984-85,

————r S ot i 4

- Cowpulation of Total income,

P

Net profit as per rustructorel profit

and loss account

hdd:

Charity and don-tior

Depreciation considcered
separatel y

‘Interest paid to partners 63,763
Profit u/s. 41(2) 2,500
Addition on account c¢f

Gross Profit:

G.P. at 25% on sales

of Rs. 68,82,693 17,20,673
Gross profit admitted 15,68,526

Construction division expenses treated
‘as capital expenditure (para 15 of the
order?

Less: Depreciation

Total income

1,86,742

1,52,147

3,44,817

’

b. 6,03,400

Lesss Firm's tax

. Less: lnterest to partners

'Q?Q

s
ek

Allocable Income

PRI

Lern =7
ST EITD

L
N

R oy

[ r,"(' //
N N
IR SN,
A e

AS \ »”

BN . \\.t,\ -

("'v I\:.L B(f_',. -
. -;__",'_/

. 6,83,706

.7,37,261
1,33,865

- wm - - -




/{-«'--.. -y T o o - . N
/ ’ -

/ -, st Year 1984-85 contd,

LLICC 1o

S1.No. Namé bf partner PR Sshercof prefit  Interest Totnl
Sl

R.;'.. . “"v Rio

1. Geetha M, Desai 15% 58, 869 n2,.43 81,112
, i <
2. Satish Modi HUF  25% 68,117 715 98,836

W

Kantilal B, Desai

-~
Satish Modi

Sudha B, Desai

Subudn Desai

. Valmik Desai

Vinod Desai

HUF
Incl.

HUF
HUF
HUE

10%
25%

10%
5%
5%
5%

39, 247

98,117
39,247
19,623
19,623

13,225
13,08
4,201
3,475
3,442

52,472
1,111,145
43,448
3,098
23,065

o bas e G G e - G G > T - G S Gy - e e s - gy S W G D e —- e

3,92,466 63 4,56,229

~]

63,

Total

—— L4 s ot b e ——————— . * MR ¥ s . P e e i amAad b AR W W S e

e
' .dpé
. N
vadl, phavt S
NuimznriseT




